City of
Richmond

Report to Committee

Re:

Finance Committee

Jerry Chong
Director, Finance

2011 Capital Budget

Date: November 18, 2010
File:

Staff Recommendation

1. That the 2011 Capital Budget be approved as the basis for preparing the 5-Year Financial
Plan (2011 —2015); and

2. That staff be authorized to commence 2011 capital projects effective January 1, 2011.

Jérry Chong
Director, Finance
{604-276-4064)

FOR ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

ROUTED TO: CONCURRENCE | CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL
MANAGER

Real Estate Services YEAINO w

Community Social Services YENO Lov A Nazare T

Information Technology YOYN DO / st )

Engineering YEEANDO

Fire Rescue YEND

Parks Planning, Design & Construction YENDO

Recreation YHENDO

Transportation YE N

Facility Services YHNDO /

REVIEWED BY TAG YES NO REVIEWED BY CAQ YE NO
o O n

3035735

FC -29

—




November 18, 2010 -2-

Staff Report
Origin

Subsection 165(1) of The Community Charter requires the City to adopt a Five Year Financial
Plan (“5SYFP”) Bylaw (which includes operating, utility and capital expenditures) before May 15"
of each year. The bylaw is required to identify all expenditures for the current year (i.e. 2011)
and provide estimates for the remainder of the five-year program. The 2011 SYFP Bylaw
provides the City with the authority to proceed with spending to the limits outlined in the bylaw.

The 2011 Capital Budget (the “budget”) is one of the key inputs in preparing the SYFP (2011 —
2015) and is also one of the City’s most important tools in achieving the goals of the Long Term
Financial Management Strategy (LTFMS), while providing for the current and future
infrastructure needs of the community. Under the City’s LTFMS, the City is committed to
financial planning that maintains and enhances existing levels of service to the community, while
limiting the impact on property taxes.

As part of the budget process, the Land and Capital Team (the “team”) considered Council Term
Goals for 2008 — 2011 to ensure that the recommended budget has met these goals and is
consistent with the City’s ultimate vision to become the most appealing, livable, and well-
managed community in Canada. The projects included in the budget were categorized based on
the key focus areas that are aligned with Council Term Goals.

These key focus areas include the following:

- Community Safety

- Financial Planning and Infrastructure

- Growth / Urban Development / Physical Design
- Community and Social Services

- Major Projects and Special Events

- Transportation

- Sustainability and the Environment

- Economic Development

- Workforce

The purpose of this report is to present the proposed budget and to obtain Council’s approval to
commence construction of these projects in a timely manner.

Analysis

Background and Process

The team, which includes members from all departments within the City, prepared the budget
based on submissions from all city departments. The team utilized a ranking system

(in conjunction with comments and recommendations from all stakeholders) that is contained
within the Capital Planning Model (“the model”). The model has proven to be an effective
mechanism for prioritizing capital funding requests to ensure that infrastructure needs are dealt

FC -30



November 18, 2010 -3-

with in a timely fashion and that available financial resources are utilized to provide the
maximum benefit to the community. The ranking criteria include:

- The level of need for a project i.e. health/safety, opportunity, etc.
- Consistency with Council approved plans or direction.

- Financial costs and benefits.

- Financial risk associated with a project.

- Social/environmental/liveability (i.e. sustainability) benefits.

- Funding sources and availability.

The model allows the team to conduct a rigorous review of all proposed projects and recommend
a budget that matches the City’s needs for investment in capital assets with its available financial
resources. The budget is then brought forward and reviewed by the Senior Management Team
(“TAG”) and then presented to Council for review and approval. The details of scope and costs
of major projects in the budget are provided in various reports to Council during the year and in
the capital submissions. Any changes after Council approval to the stated scope of projects or to
the costs will be brought forward to Council as this process keeps Council informed of any
significant deviations from the authorized budget. Concurrently, staff are preparing the details for
the years 2012 to 2015 which will be brought forward to Council in the near future as part of the
SYFP for approval.

2011 Capital Budget — Summary

The budget (Attachment 1) has a total of 72 projects with expenditures totalling $60.6M. The
budget balances the continued growth of the community and the need to replace and enhance
existing capital assets, while supporting new or existing strategic civic priorities as determined by
Council. The City’s LTFMS and planning has resulted in the provision of the necessary
resources, reserves and alternative revenue sources for the budget with minimal impact on the
overall operating budget. The details of the scope and cost breakdown of each project are
available upon request.

The budget of $60.6M with an annual Operating Budget Impact of $0.6M is divided into two
parts as follows:

1. Capital project expenditures that will be undertaken in 2011 total $53.2M. These projects
include infrastructure, parks, equipment, land acquisition, building, and childcare projects.

2. Internal fund transfers and debt repayments total $7.4M. These represent gaming revenue

transfers for Oval construction repayment and DCC transfers for repayment of the No. 2
Road Bridge, Lansdowne Road Extension, and the North Loop Road loans.

FC - 31



November 18, 2010

2011 Capital Project Expenditures Summary by Program

Operating
Total Budget

Program Amount Percentage | Impact
Infrastructure $27,293,489 51% $52,827
Equipment $10,017,500 19% ($7,251)
Parks $6,800,977 13% $160,500
Land $5,000,000 9% $0
Building $3,765,500 7% $420,468
Child Care $295,000 1% $3,000
Sub total $53,172,466 100% $629,544
2010 Internal Fund Transfers/Debt Repayment
Building Program $5,000,000 68% $0
Roads $2,407,263 32% $0
Sub total $7,407,263 100% $0
2011 Bylaw Total $60,579,729 $629,544
2011 Capital Project Expenditures Summary by Funding Source
Funding Source Total Amount | Percentage |
Provisions and Reserves $20,996,572 39%
Utility Reserves $18,594,912 35%
Developer Cost Contributions $9,377,152 18%
Grants and Developer Donations $3,453,830 7%
Gaming Revenue $750,000 1%
Sub-Total $53,172,466) 100%
Internal Fund Transfers/Debt Payment
Gaming Revenue $5,000,000 68%
Developer Cost Contributions $2,407,263 32%
Sub-Total $7,407,263] 100%
2011 Bylaw Total $60,579,729

FC -32




November 18, 2010 -5-

Please see Attachment 1 for details of all of the recommended projects, funding sources, and the
operating budget impacts (OBI).

2011 Capital Budget — Highlights

Attachment 2 contains the highlights of the budget and has the projects broken down by Key
Focus Area, Scope/Justification for the project, Capital Cost, Operating Budget Impact (“OBI”),
and Funding Source. The following are the highlights of the 2011 Capital Budget which are
shown in Attachment 2. The highlights provide a brief description of the projects, as well as
reference which Key Focus Area, that is aligned with Council Term Goals, each project meets.

West Cambie and City Wide Child Care Projects - $0.2M and $0.1M respectively. (Key Focus
Area: Community and Social Services)
e This will enable the City to respond when opportunities arise for development of
Childcare facilities in West Cambie and other areas of Richmond. The availability of
quality childcare facilities is essential to an appealing, livable, well managed City.

Alexandra District Energy Utility - $4.0M (Key Focus Area(s): Financial Planning and
Infrastructure, Sustainability and the Environment)
e Development of a geo-exchange well field, energy centre, distribution piping and heat
exchangers to utilize geothermal energy for the developing Alexandra neighbourhood.

Energy Management Retrofit Projects - $0.7M (Key Focus Area(s): Financial Planning and
Infrastructure, Sustainability and the Environment)
e Retrofits and optimization of existing energy assets with newer energy saving
technologies through the use of heat recovery, renewable energy and efficient lighting and
lighting controls.

Parkland Acquisition - $3.4M (Key Focus Area: Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design)
e C(Creating or completing parks and open spaces to meet the needs of the City’s growing
population.

Replacement Vehicle Reserve Purchases - Fire - $1.2M (Key Focus Area(s): Community
Safety, Financial Planning and Infrastructure)
e Replacement of a Quint fire apparatus and a Sportrac support vehicle. This replacement
will be a front line unit while the apparatus it replaces becomes a reserve second line unit.

Middle Arm Waterfront Park — No. 2 Rd. to the Oval — $0.3M (Key Focus Area(s):
Community and Social Services, Sustainability and the Environment, Growth/Urban
Development/Physical Design)
e This project is crucial in providing access and amenities to the proposed community and
enhancing downtown Richmond by linking it with the river through a continuous urban
connection.

FC -33



November 18, 2010 -6—

Thompson Integrated Youth Park - $0.7M (Key Focus Area(s): Community and Social
Services, Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design)
e Includes various specialized activity features such as skateboard elements, bike elements
and other street feature components. These play elements will be age appropriate and will
facilitate social interaction and promote physical activity.

Trails - $0.2M (Key Focus Area(s): Community and Social Services, Growth/Urban
Development/Physical Design)
e Projects have been identified as projects within the Trails Strategy that will improve
connections in neighbourhoods, create new safe connections to major destinations and,
ultimately, complete a continuous trail connection around Richmond.

Waterfront Improvement Projects - $0.9M (Key Focus Area(s): Economic Development,
Financial Planning and Infrastructure)
¢ Funding waterfront development opportunities and events.

Westminster Highway: Nelson Road to McMillan Way - $2.7M (Key Focus Area(s):
Transportation, Community Safety, Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design)
e Widening Westminster Highway (including paved shoulder bike lanes), installing street
lighting and constructing enclosed storm drainage on the south side of the railway.

Nelson Road Improvements - $1.2M (Key Focus Area(s): Transportation, Community Safety,
Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design)
e Includes widening of Nelson Road to four lanes, including bike lanes, from Blundell Road
to Westminster Highway and other upgrades to signalization and intersection
configuration.

Single and Multi Family Water Metering Program - $1.3M and $2.0M respectively (Key
Focus Area(s): Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Sustainability and the Environment)
e These projects allow for installation of single family and multi family water meters on a
volunteer basis.

Strategic Land Acquisition - $5.0M (Key Focus Area(s): Growth/Urban Development/Physical
Design)
e To use land acquisition funds from the Industrial Use Reserve for a variety of Council
approved acquisitions.

Britannia: Seine Net Loft - $1.2M (Key Focus Area(s): Community and Social Services,
Economic Development)
e Seine net loft requires preservation to protect, maintain and stabilize the existing form,
material and integrity of the building.

FC - 34



November 18, 2010 -7 -

Interurban Tram Restoration - $0.8M (Key Focus Area(s): Financial Planning and
Infrastructure, Community and Social Services)
e Extensive mechanical, electrical and bodywork repairs. This restoration of the Tram is
required to make it operational including restoration of the tracks and inclusion of safety
features to comply with modern requirements.

Building Improvements Program - $1.5M (Key Focus Area(s): Financial Planning and
Infrastructure)
e Minor building upgrades, improvements and renovations at various locations to improve
operations, program delivery, staffing changes and relocations, customer service and
sustainability in accordance with current strategic initiatives.

No. 1 Road & Moncton Street — Signalization and Improvements - $0.8M (Key Focus
Area(s): Transportation, Community Safety)
e Installing new full traffic signals and raising of the No.1 Road and Moncton Street
intersection. Also raising the crosswalks at No. 1 Road and Chatham Street and Moncton
Street and Easthope Street.

Steveston Drainage Area Replacement and Upgrade - $2.0M (Key Focus Area(s): Financial
Planning and Infrastructure, Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design)
e Upgrading the Williams Road Drainage Pump Station to a capacity of 1.5cm and
replacement of approximately 40m of drainage main.

Lulu West Waterworks Area — Replacement and Upgrade Works - $7.7M (Key Focus
Area(s): Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design)
e This project replaces watermains on an ageing infrastructure basis and includes
approximately 9km of watermains.

Montrose Pump Station Replacement - $1.2M (Key Focus Area(s): Community Safety,
Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design)
e Replacing this 40-year-old station that has reached the end of its design life.

Vehicle Reserve Purchases — Public Works - $1.6M (Key Focus Area(s): Financial Planning
and Infrastructure, Sustainability and the Environment)
e To replace City vehicles and equipment based on vehicle age, usage, maintenance
requirements and fuel efficiency.

Public Safety Building Renovation - $0.9M (Key Focus Area(s): Financial Planning and
Infrastructure)
e The RCMP will be relocating to their new location in late 2011. Various future uses for
the building and its site are being investigated including repatriating staff departments
from City Hall North, City Hall West, and the Works Yard to the PSB building at 6900
Minoru both for the short and long term.

FC-35



November 18, 2010

2011 Capital Budget — Analysis

The following graphs show a comparison between years 2011 and 2010 (including amendments
approved by Council in September 2010) for capital expenditures by program and funding
sources. As shown below, the funding from City sources such as the provisions and reserves

form a substantial part of the total funding.

2011 Capital Budget
by Program

Building
7%
Child Care
1%

2011 Capital Budget
by Funding

FC - 36

2010 Capital Budget
by Program

Equipment
2%

Child Care
2%

Infrastructure
20%

2010 Capital Budget
by Funding




November 18, 2010

2011 Capital Budget

by Funding Type
Grants and Developer
Developer Cost

Donations
6%

Contribution
18%

Gaming
Revenue
1%

2010 Capital Budget
bg Funding Type

eveloper
Cost
Contribution

6%

Gaming
Revenue
2%

Grants and

Developer

Donations
11%

Utility
Reserves
12%

The graphs below show a comparison of new vs. replacement asset expenditures in 2011 and
2010. The total budgeted expenditure for new assets in 2011 is $24.9M (52%) while the total
budgeted expenditure in replacement assets is $23.3M (48%). The comparative numbers for 2010
are $69.6.M (72%) and $27.0 (28%) for new and replacement assets respectively. Please note
that strategic land acquisitions for 2011 and 2010 including the Garden City Land Acquisition and
the Rice Mill Road Acquisition have not been included in this comparison. The main reason for
the difference in new vs. replacement in 2011 and 2010 is due to the fact that the RCMP
Community Safety Building was included as a 2010 new asset for purposes of this comparison.

2011 Capital Budget
New vs. Replacement

2010 Capital Budget
New vs. Replacement

FC - 37



November 18, 2010 -10-

For Bylaw purposes prior years budgeted but in progress capital projects must also be
accommodated. As at September 30, 2010, approximately $194.6M is in progress from prior
years. Staff estimate that approximately 15% of this will be spent by December 31, 2010.
Therefore approximately $165.4M will be carried forward to the upcoming 5 Year Financial Plan.

2011 Operating Budget Impact (OBI)

The ongoing impact of the proposed budget on the Operating Budget is estimated at $0.6M
(details provided in Attachment 1); this amount has been incorporated into the draft 2011
Operating Budget and will increase the tax base by approximately 0.41%. In the 2010 Operating
Budget, the OBI portion included only 1/3™ of the total OBI of the 2010 projects as this was
phased in over 3 years. As such, approximately $0.2M of the impact from the 2010 capital
projects will be included in the Operating Budget in 2011 as a result of this phasing in process.

Some of the major components of the $0.6M OBI related to the 2011 capital projects are:

e Britannia — Seine Net Loft — OBI of $88,252. The Labour portion is $78,152 (1 FTE for a
Visitor Services Coordinator - $54,095, for which a position compliment control number
will need to be authorized by Council, and $24,057 associated with labour costs for
building maintenance) and the $10,100 is for electricity and maintenance.

e City Centre Community Centre — Firbridge - OBI of $77,091. Please note that this project
has a total project value of $0 in 2011. The City Centre is a 2012 project, however the
OBI for this project is partially implemented in 2011 and 2012 to allow for significant
staff time prior to start up to work with architects, contractors, community partners etc., on
building and community programming, equipment selection and sourcing. Two position
compliment control numbers will need to be authorized by Council for the positions
discussed below. The schedule for the OBI for this project is as follows:

e 2011 -3877,091 (for one Community Facility Coordinator and one Recreation
Facility Clerk to begin mid year)

e 2012 -577,091 (one Community Facility Coordinator and one Recreation
Facility Clerk all year)

e 2013-8$1,237,630. Full budget of $1,711,812 (which includes the $475,000
for the Council approved lease as well as the existing $320,000 City Centre
budget).

e Middle Arm Waterfront Park — No. 2 Rd. to the Oval — OBI of $70,000. The Labour
portion is $49,728 for associated labour costs for parks maintenance, and the $20,272 is
for materials and equipment.

e Public Safety Building Renovation - OBI of $275,125. The Labour portion is $86,281

relating to the labour costs for building maintenance and the remaining $188,844 is mainly
for gas, hydro and janitorial costs.

FC -38



November 18, 2010 -11 -

e Vehicle Purchases/Retrofit — OBI of $53,375. This OBI is for the monthly vehicle charge
for the pump station service truck, water tow vehicle, and the service truck for asset
inventory collection.

The OBI is net of cost savings that will have an impact on future operating expenditures. This
includes:

e Energy Management Retrofit Projects — OBI savings of $86,700. The OBI savings comes
from savings in electricity and natural gas with respect to these projects.

2011 Capital Budget Unfunded Projects

In addition to the recommended projects as described above, there are seven capital projects
totalling $4.1M not recommended and possibly deferred to future years due to lack of funds
and/or not qualifying under the ranking process. A detailed list of all of the unfunded projects is
included in Attachment 3. It should be noted that if Council decides that one or more of the
unfunded projects should be recommended, this would mean that one or more of the
recommended projects would become unfunded (depending on dollar amount and funding
source). Also note that for all of the unfunded projects listed, there is a potential opportunity for
these projects to request funding as one-time requests from surplus. Here is a summary of the
unfunded projects:

Shell Road Street Lighting - $0.1M — This is for the installation of 10 street lighting davit poles
and luminaries on Shell Road East from Williams Road to Steveston Hwy.

Street Light Pole Replacement - Richmond Gardens — $0.4M - This is to remove and replace
approximately 160 existing streetlights in the Richmond Gardens Subdivision.

Aintree Crescent Laneway Upgrade - $0.9M — This is to upgrade the drainage in the existing
unpaved laneway adjacent to Aintree Crescent through installation of a drainage collection system
with tie-ins to adjacent properties and asphalt pavement in the laneway.

Upgrade of lanes adjacent to Williams Road (north side) - $2.2M — This is to upgrade the
existing unpaved lanes north and south of Williams Road, between No.4 Road and No. 5 Road, to
include a 6m wide asphalt pavement, a storm collection system, and necessary tie-ins to adjacent
properties. There has not been sufficient funding collected for Williams Road to date to proceed
with this project at this time.

McDonald Beach Boat Launch Facility - $0.2M - McDonald Beach boat launching facility is in
very poor condition and will require replacement of the docks at the site.

Bylaws Software - $0.1M - The Bylaws division has evaluated new methods of providing service
for its clients. There are Calls for Service modules as well as a Dog Licensing module which
would provide a secure digital-file format for receipt, dispatch, investigation and archiving of
property based bylaw enforcement.

FC -39



~November 18, 2010 -12 -

City Hall Audio-Visual - $0.2M — Various rooms in City Hall have equipment that require
upgrading, in terms of projectors, DVD players, cable tuners, mics/amps, cabling and video
switching gear to accommodate the higher resolution laptops that are now standard.

Euture leasing of City facilities

In the event that agreements are entered into for the future leasing of any City facilities (the old
RCMP building, the new RCMP building, the No.3 Road Fire hall) that involve additional capital
expenditures that these enterprise endeavours would be the subject of a future report to Council
which may contain requests to amend the capital budget.

Financial Impact

By approving the 2011 Capital Budget, staff will be able to commence the recommended 2011
capital projects effective January 1, 2011. The total value of the 2011 capital projects is $60.6M,
with an OBI of $0.6M. The 2011 budget will be used as the basis for preparing the SYFP.

Conclusion

The Land and Capital Team worked closely with the Finance Division to develop the budget. The
budget was strategically developed to best represent the interests of all stakeholders while
meeting our corporate vision and demands for capital funding. The budget is developed within
the parameters of the Long Term Financial Management Strategy and utilizes our existing
available funding in an effective manner while ensuring that our strong financial position does not
falter and that the impact on property taxes is minimised.

Jerry Chong, Rick Dusanj
Chair, Land and Capital Team Manager, Business Advisory Services
(604-276-4064) (604-276-4103

FC - 40



v - 04

SELSEOE

0Lv'v$ 6£v'9% 606°0L$ |03 80z'9L6'e$ 0% 0$ G20°6£5% ¥ATTET [eyo abeureiq
0 0 0 0 260°'G¥9'1 0 0 G€8'8/¢ 126'€20'C apesbdn pue Juswede|dey ealy abeulelq ucjsanslg
0 0 0 0 aLLL8e 0 0 061091 90€'L¥S apesbdn
pue juswaoe|day ealy abeulelq Yoy aoead
08¢ 022’ 009'C 0 00006 0 0 0 00006 spebdn sd sbeureiq yinog peoy (IBYIHN
28.°) 8G/°L ovs'e 0 000°009 0 0 0 000009 AemaueT peoy sx3ooppep
0 0 0 0 000°05¥ 0 0 0 000°05Y weJboid juswaoedey dund yeys buoq
GZS €0. 8zZ'L 0 000°00€ 0 0 0 000°00€ apesbdn pue juswaoe|dey
uonebuljebeurelq - ealy |einynouby puowyory iseg
£8/°1$ 8G/°1$ LYS'e$ 0$ 000°05+$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°05+$ AemaueT Jusdsal) ypomsuly|
abeuleiq
680°92$ G/8°L$ ¥96'ce$  [oc8‘coz'es 0% GLL'8EL$ 0$ 120°169'2¢  [215°€65°9% [ejoL speoy
0 0 0 000'6L0'C O 00L‘0¥ 0 ££2'829 £££'€89'C Aepn UBINOIN O} PY UOSISN :AMH JS)SUIWISOAN
G/9 G/9 0Ge‘l 000'GZ 0 0002 0 005'€Z 00505 sjuswaAoldw| 8njonuiseyu| ueld Jsued ||
00v'8 0 007’8 0 0 ovr'9lL 0 096252 000'v.2 weJbold apesbdn Jofepy pue uonelelsu| [eubis oiyes |
001'C 0 00v'2 0 0 000'S¥ 0 000°G0Z 000°0S. sjuswanoidw|
pue uonezijeubis - }S UOJOUO B "PY |'ON
0 0 0 000052 0 0006 0 199162 /99995 Buiuspip peoy 9 "oN
0 0 0 000'GZ8 0 0vS'6l 0 121'90€ /99°0GL°1 sjuswanoldw| peoy uos|eN
08L°} 08L°} 09€'C 0 0 0S.'9 0 0G2'G0L 00S°ZL1 we.Boid Ayayes oyjes] pooyinoqybieN
GZ9'C 0 GZ9'C 0 0 Gv.'S 0 00006 G¥.'G6 sjuswanoldw| UoiOasIBYU| SNOBUE||BISII
G/9 G/9 0gg’L 000'GZ 0 00g‘L 0 00g'cz 000°0S syuswesoueyus Ajejes BulloA snosue|@osiy
082'C 16l LIY'S 0 0 000'¥2S 0 0 0002 Aemyiep ajjiaues
0 0 0 0 0 A7) 0 062'.2 2€0'62 (uonepodsuel]) ubiseq Aseulwi|sid pue [euonoung
0 0 0 0 0 000'GY 0 0 000'GY Aemyjep enusay yunod
00S'Y 0 00S'Y 0 0 891"y 0 00002 89Y' v/ weJBoid
)[emMssou) pue [eubiS oiel] 9[qISSad2y pasueyu]
06| 8yrL'e 250y 0£8'c9 0 0£8'¢c 0 00009 099°/21 weJBoid uoisuedx3 siomioN BuljohD
0Sv'L$ 0$ 0st'L$ 0$ 0$ 009'c$ 0$ 001'96$ 000°09% welboid Juswanoidw| J[emssol) peoy [elsHy|
sSpeoy
weliboud ainjoniisenu] "y
19Yl0 dnoqgeT |jejol suoljeuoq sailnn SOAIDSIY 9NUBAIY uonnqlLiuo) |eyol QWEeN uom.qo._n_
/A9 @uess /suoisinold Buiwen }s0)
1adojanag
190 Buipuny syoafoid

[ yuswIyoeNRy

190 pue $321n0§ surpuny s333[0.a1g popudwIwodNY 1107



¢v- 04

_mg.omw 8lL'9L$  Lz8'CS$ _omw.mou.nw 2L6'vLL'PLS  0L0°€6LYS  000°00¥$ L19°12LY$ _8_‘.”8.\.% weibold ainjoniysesyu] 3o ]
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 9€5°068$ SSEVS 0$ G22Z'89% 911°696$ [e3oL pueT % ubisaQ padueApy ainjoniisenu
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 9£5°'968% GSE'vS$ 0$ GzZ'89% 911'696% ubisa@ paoueApy ainjonJiselyu|
pueT] @ ubisag padsueApy ainjoniiseju|
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°05.$ 0$ 0$ 000°05.$ IejoL JIN/dI
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°05.$ 0$ 0$ 000°05.$ (dSV1) welboid 821AI8G BBIY |07
JIN/dIT
052°G$ 0$ 0sz's$ 0$ 000°00%$ 0$ 000°00%$ 0$ 000°008$ [e}o L SHIOM ljand JOuliy
0S2'S 0 052'S 0 0 0 000052 0 000°052 oyjel] - [eyded JouliN Md
0 0 0 0 000052 0 0 0 000052 Aseyues - [eydeD Joulpy s3I0M dliand
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'05}+$ 0$ 000°051$ 0$ 000°00€$ abeulelq - |eyded Jouly sHI0M dllgnd
SY40M 2ljqnd JOulN
1213 €.0°L$ 00Z°L$ 0$ 1€€166°'1$ 0% 0$ LzE9vLS 8G59°/€1°C$ [ejo 1amag Aiejueg]
0 0 0 0 ov¥'e0z 0 0 815'¢6 856'962 sapelBdn pue uopel|igeyay - YSS UoISans)s
41" 888 000°L 0 000'001 0 0 0 000'001 weibold uone|jeisu| aAleA uolels dwnd Alejueg
0 0 0 0 000°00% 0 0 0 000°00% sepelbdn uonels dwnd Asejues
0 0 0 0 168°2€S 0 0 608259 00°06L°1 juswaoe|dey uonels dwnd 8SOJUON
Gl g8l 002 0 000052 0 0 0 000052 sjuswanoldw| waishks yYayos snosue|eosiiy
0 0 0 0 000°002 0 0 0 000002 sul-al| Ulewsslo Alejues peoy sumopsuen]
0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 000'00€$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°00€$ juswaoe|day Juswdinb3g 08pIA ALDD)
lamag Aiejiueg
cLLS 16€L$ v0S°L$ 0$ 1€8°0.6'9%  000°00€°€$S 0% €L0°LLL$ 016°286°01% [ejo Juawadelday ulely Jajep
0 0 0 0 0 000°00€"} 0 0 000°00€"} we.boid Bulieisy Jeje Jesjunion Ajlwe sibuls
0 0 0 0 0 000'000C 0 0 000°000°C we.bold Buusiel Jejem Aliwed BN
cLL$ 16E°LS ¥05°L$ 0$ 1€8'0/6'9$ 0% 0$ €10'2L1$ 016'289'/$ SMION Spelbdn
pue juswade|day - ealy SHIOMIBIBAA ISOAA NN
juawaoe|day uiep 19)epn
EE10iTe) JnoqgeT |ejol suoljeuoq salnNn SOAIOSIY ONUDBADY uonnqluijuo) |ejol QWIeN uow_.o._n_
/A9@iueln /suoIsinoid Buiwen) }so)
1adojanaqg
190 Buipung sjoaloud
—¥l- 010T ‘81 1oqUAON



€y - 04

8Z1°3€$ 2.8'89$  000°201$ [000°0S2$ 0% 618°GZ0°L$ 0% G29'G/LL$  |00S°LSYCS lejo] sadeos}aallg/siied lofe|y
968'CL ¥0L2 00002 0 0 000°'0¥6 0 0 000°0V6 sjosfold Juswanoidw| JuoipeeAN
120'C €16y 000°Z 0 0 006°ClL 0 001881 000°202 sjes 1|
Syl z8s'e 000'S 000°052 0 00€'0¢ 0 002'9.¢ 00G'959 Yied yinoA pejesbeju| uosdwoy ||
0 0 0 0 0 G/8'vL 0 gzl'see 000052 ubiseq '3 Buluueld 8oueApY SHied
2.12'02 8z.l'6Y 00002 0 0 068'0¢ 0 061282 000'€0€ [eAQ
8U} 0} PY Z "ON - 1S9 dled JUOILBIBA WY BIPPIA
G8Y'LS G1G'c$ 000'S$ 0$ 0$ 0G66'S$ 0$ 0G0'v6$ 000°00L$ syied pooysnoqybieN - uonezusjoeieyd
sadeos)oaug/syied Jofep
Z9v'T$ 8£0°9$ 005°8$ 0$ 0$ 0S8°LLLS 000°002$ 051°282% 000°009$ [ejo syied Joully
710°L 98¥'Z 00G'E 0 0 0 000002 0 000002 juswaoe|day juswdinbg punoibield syesun
6.5 Lzv'L 0002 0 0 G16'C 0 GZ0'LY 00005 Bunueld s8]
698 LEL'Z 000°€ 0 0 G/8'VL 0 GZ1'6eT 000052 juswdojarsq [eieusD) sxled
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'001$ 0$ 0$ 000'001$ weJbold juswaoe|dey ainjonijselyu| buleby|
syded Joulp
weiboid syied "9
_33.25 vesives  89¥°0Zvs _8 0$ 005'GL9°e$  000°0SL$ 0$ 005°G9.°€$ weiboid Buipjing |ejo
vv6°'861$ vzs‘ivzs  89v'ovvs [0% 0$ 00s‘o¥0'z$ 0% 0$ 00S°0¥0°2$ lejo1 Buipjing Jofepy
vv8'881 18298 GzL'sie |0 0 000058 0 0 000'058 uoneaouay bulp|ing A1ejes ollqnd
0 160°LL 160°LL 0 0 0 0 0 0 (uorssiwgng z1.0z) @nua)d Ayunwwo) anuad Aig
00L'0L$ ZGL'8/$  zSz'ess 0% 0$ 005'06L°L$ 0% 0$ 00S'06L°1$ HO7J8N 8ules :eluuejlg
Buipjing Jofep
(000°02%) 0$ (000'02%) [0% 0$ 000°G.5'k$  000°0S1$ 0$ 000°G2.°L$ [ejo1 Buipjing Jouiy
(000°02) 0 (000'02) |0 0 000°'G2L 000'0SL 0 000'G.¢2 Juswaoe|day ainonis Ae|d eluewIBiEAN
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'0S¥'L$ 0% 0$ 000°0S+°L$ weJbold sjuswanoidw Buiping
Buipjing Jouip
weiboud Bulpjing 'g
FEIT Vo) lnoqeT] |eloL suoljeuoq sailnn SOAI9SaY 9NUBAdY | uonnquuod |elol awe jo9foid
/A9@iueln /suoIsinoid Buiwen) }s0)
1adojanaqg
190 Buipung sjoaloud
—GI- 010T ‘81 1oqUAON



vy - 04

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°0vZ‘L$ 0$ 0$ 000°0¥2°L$ lejo sajd1yap ydaq aiid
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 000‘0¥C‘L$ 0% 0% 000°0¥2°L$ (2114) seseydInd dA19saY BJOIYSA Juswade|dey
s9d1yaA ydaq ail4
0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 006°€95°L$ 0$ 0% 005°€9S5°L$ lejo| juswase|day 3834 [enuuy
0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0% 005°€9S°1L$ 0% 0$ 00G°€95°L$ (Md) seseyoind aniesay opoIys
juswaoe|day }99|4 |enuuy
6rY'v.L$ 0$ 6vv'vi$ 0% 000°02Z$ 000'v29$ 0$ 0$ 000'768$ [ejo Juawdinb3 ajo1yap
GLE'ES 0 GLE'ES 0 000°G8l 0 0 0 000°G81 jjonsy/seseyaind S0Iys/
0 0 0 0 0 0006.S 0 0 000°6.S JanQ Au1eD 9002/5002/700Z - S9seydInd S|oIYsA|
v2S 0l 0 ¥250l 0 000°GE 0 0 0 000°GE suofesadQ UORD9||0D JopIT - Yonl | MaN
0SS01$ 0% 0SS01$ 0% 0% 000°G6$ 0% 0% 000°'G6$ ueA suopedunwwo) Aousbiawsy
juawdinb3 9)o1yaA
weiboud Juawdinbg '3
_om 0$ 0$ _ow 0$ 000°000°S$ 0$ 0$ 000°000°G$ weiboid pue [ejo
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°000°S$ 0$ 0$ 000°000°S$ lejo uonisinboy pueq
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 000°000°G$ 0% 0% 000°000°'G$ uonisinboy pueT olbsjeng
uonisinbay puen
weiboud pue 'q
_omc.mnw 0Lv's8$ 00S°091$ _ooo.omww 0$ 205'G69°1L$ 000°002$ A TR _Rm.oow.ow weiboid syled |ejo]
000°0€$ 0$ 000‘0€$ 0$ 0$ LlIY'6ves 0$ 0$ LIy 6veS lejol uv aliqnd
000°0€$ 0% 000'0€$ 0% 0% L1V'6v€$ 0$ 0% L.V'6VES (jeuonipuog Ajjened) uy alignd
My alqnd
00S'v$ 00S°0L$ 000°GL$ 0$ 0$ 00€°z0z$ 0$ 00.°261°€$ 000°00%°€$ lejo uonisinboy puepjied
00S‘V$ 00S0L$ 000°GL$ 0% 0% 00€c0c$ 0% 00.°'.61'€$ 000°00%'€$ uonisINboy puepiied
uoljisinbay puepjied
1BYl0 inoge] |lejol suoneuoq sallnn S9AI3SaY anuaAdy | uopnquiuon lejol awe joafoid
/A9 Qiueis /suoisinold Bulwen }so)
1adojanaqg
190 Buipung sjoaloid
—91- 010T ‘81 IoquaAON



G - 04

_wa.mwma cLL'eves  vvs629s _omw.mmq.nm ZL6'v6S'8LS 216966023 000°0G.$ ZS1°11£68 _Stmt.mmw _ lejo] weibo.d _s_%o_
_ooo.ma 0$ 000°€$ _8 0$ 000°662$ 0$ 0% _Sc,mmnw _ weiboid aied piyo _sﬁ_
000°€$ 0$ 000°€$ 0$ 0$ 000°662$ 0$ 0$ 000°G62$ lejo] weiboud aied pjyj
0 0 0 0 0 00002 0 0 00002 apIp AND - sposloud a1ed piyo
000°c$ 0$ 000°c$ 0$ 0$ 000'622$ 0$ 0$ 000'622$ aiquie) 1sep) - syosfold [ended aled pliyo
weiboud a1eq piiyo
weiboud aied pjiyo 4
_:mN.E 0$ (152°29) _8 000‘02¥'¥$  005°'.6G'S$ 0% 0$ 00S210°01L$ _ weiboid yuswdinb3 jejo
(002°18%) 0% (002°18%) 0% 000002v$  000°0.S°L$ 0% 0$ 000°022°G$ lejo] juswdinb3 snoauej|@asIN
0 0 0 0 000002 0 0 0 000'002 sawioyumo] - welbold uonos|jo9 solueblQ 10]id
000°S 0 000‘G 0 0 000'0€8 0 0 000°0£8 (Jeuonipuo)) uonelo}sey wel] ueginisiuj
(002'98) 0% (002'98) [0 0 000°0¥2 0 0 000°0%2 sjoefold ooy juswebeuely Abisuz
0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 000'000'v$ 0% 0$ 0$ 000°000't'$ Anmn ABisu3z 101381q BIPUBXSIY
jusawdinb3g snoaue||a9sI
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°055$ 0$ 0$ 000°055$ lejol aremyog/jejide) tapndwio)
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°065$ 0$ 0$ 000°065$ apesbdn 1’6 WOH 1ose|doad
alemyjog/|eydes 1ayndwon
FEIT Vo) lnoqeT] |eloL suoljeuoq sailnn SOAI9SaY 9NUBAdY | uonnquuod |elol awe jo9foid
/A9@iueln /suoIsinoid Buiwen) }s0)
1adojanaqg
190 Buipung sjoaloud
—LI- 010C ‘81 JoquioAON



9% - Od

_an.mwmm zLL'sves  vvs'ezos _onw.nmv.nm ZL6'v6S'8L$  2.5'966°02% 000°0SL°GS SLY'V8LLLS _mﬁ.ﬂm.owm _ lejol ;m_>m__
_8 0$ 0$ _8 0$ 0$ 000°000°'s$  €92°L0%'C$ _8235 _ we.bo.d juawhed 1qaq/siajsuel] eulsiu _ﬂoh_
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 000°000°'S$ €9Z°L0v‘Z$  [c9Z°l0¥ LS lejo] juswied jqaq/siaysuel] [eusdpu|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000°0£0°C 000°0£0°C 8bpug peoy ¢ "oN - 69¢1/89¢1 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 €9Z'LL £92° L. uoisus)xg peoy
aumopsue - JuswAeday (6007) uelS Apeay-jonoysg
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000°00¢ 000°00€ juswAeday (G00z) dooT YHON/PY oAty
0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 000'000'6$ 0% 000°000°G$ JuswAeday [BAQ
juswAied jqaqg/siajsuel] |eusaju]
juswAied jqaq/siajsuel] [eusaju] ‘o
FEIT Vo) lnoqeT] |eloL suoljeuoq sailnn SOAI9SaY 9NUBAdY | uonnquuod |elol awe jo9foid
/A9@iueln /suoIsinoid Buiwen) }so)
1adojanaqg
190 Buipung sjoaloud
—8I- 010C ‘81 JoquioAON



Attachment 2

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Community and Social Services

Project name

Child Care Capital Projects — West Cambie & City Wide

Scope/Justification

The City is committed to facilitating establishment of quality childcare
facilities in Richmond and West Cambie (e.g., by purchasing land,
constructing facilities, partnering with developers, advocating to senior
governments).

These capital projects will enable the City to respond when opportunities
arise for development of childcare facilities in West Cambie and in other
areas of Richmond (e.g., contributing to land acquisition costs,
construction costs, or related expenses). The availability of quality
childcare facilities is essential to an appealing, liveable, well managed
city. The City's commitment to provision of child care facilities is
articulated in the Richmond Child Care Policy and OCP. In addition, the
2009 - 2016 Child Care Strategy and Implementation Plan documents the
need for additional child care spaces in the coming years.

Capital Cost

West Cambie - $225,000, City Wide - $70,000

OBI

West Cambie - $3,000, City Wide - $0

Funding source

Child Care Development Reserve

3035735

FC - 47




November 18, 2010

20—

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Sustainability and the Environment

Project name

Alexandra District Energy Utility

Scope/Justification

This project is for the development of a geo-exchange well field, energy
centre, distribution piping and heat exchangers to utilize geothermal
energy for the developing Alexandra neighbourhood.

This project is being performed under Council direction and there is a
contractual obligation with a private partner. This project will move the
City forward in the field of alternate, green energy utilization on a
significant scale.

Capital Cost

$4,000,000

OBI

$0

Funding source

Water Utility

FC -48




November 18, 2010

-21 —

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Sustainability and the Environment

Project name

Energy Management Retrofit Projects

Scope/Justification

This project pertains to retrofits and optimization of existing energy
assets with newer energy saving technologies through the use of heat
recovery, renewable energy and efficient lighting and lighting controls.
Financial Responsibility and Levels of Service - Ensure the City has the
capacity to meet the financial challenges of today and in the future, while
maintaining appropriate levels of service. The above projects will reduce
the infrastructure replacement costs and operating costs as noted in the
savings of $86,700 with respect to OBI.

Capital Cost

$740,000

OBI

Savings of $86,700

Funding source

Enterprise Fund

FC -49




November 18, 2010

-22

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design

Project name

Parkland Acquisition

Scope/Justification

Acquisition of land as prioritized in the Council approved 2009 - 2013
Park Land Acquisition strategy for the purposes of creating or completing
parks and open spaces to meet the needs of the City's growing
population. This project aligns with the City's vision of being well-
managed and liveable. Planning for acquisition avoids the need for
borrowing or passing bylaws when funds are required because properties
have become available. As well, planning for future parks and open
spaces allows for the City to respond to open space needs as a result of
growth in order to maintain our 7.66 acres / 1000 resident guideline.
Properties targeted are used for land banking, future community and
investment development, revenue generation, and to provide for specific
planned land use objectives within the City.

Capital Cost

$3,400,000

OBI

$15,000

Funding source

DCC'’s and Capital Reserve - Revolving (assist)

FC - 50




November 18, 2010

-23 -

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Community Safety, Financial Planning and Infrastructure

Project name

Replacement Vehicle Reserve Purchases (Fire)

Scope/Justification

This project is for the replacement of a Quint fire apparatus for
$1,200,000 and a Sportrac support vehicle for $40,000. This replacement
apparatus will be a front line unit and the apparatus it replaces will
become a reserve second line unit. The National Fire Protection
Association states that front line vehicles should not exceed the age of
fifteen years. The vehicle that is planned for replacement is a 1997
vehicle. The current time frame to order, build and receive an apparatus
of this nature is approximately 18 months. In order to meet the timelines
this project must begin in 2011.

Capital Cost

$1,240,000

OBI

$0

Funding source

Equipment Replacement Reserve - Fire

FC - 51




November 18, 2010

_04 —

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Community and Social Services, Sustainability and the Environment,
Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design

Project name

Middle Arm Waterfront Park West — No. 2 Road to the Oval

Scope/Justification

The development of the waterfront park west of the Oval will occur in
phases in coordination with the construction of the adjacent development.
Phase 1 encompassed the riverside of the Oval and was completed in
early 2010. Phase 2 will include significant upgrades to the dike trail,
development of gathering and seating spaces, and environmental
enhancements. The project schedule is dependent on the construction of
the adjacent River Green's phased residential development.

This project is crucial in providing access and amenities to the proposed
community and enhancing downtown Richmond by linking it with the
river through a continuous urban connection and supporting enhanced
use of the river as proposed by the Official Community Plan. It also
supports the PRCS master plan, and trails strategy through the criterion
of a community gathering place, connecting people to people, people to
neighbourhoods, and people to nature.

Capital Cost

$303,000

OBI

$70,000

Funding source

DCC’s and Capital Reserve — Revolving (assist)

P

i-' -

FC - 52




November 18, 2010

-5

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Community and Social Services, Growth/Urban Development/Physical
Design

Project name

Thompson Integrated Youth Park

Scope/Justification

Construction of a new "Integrated Youth Park" which includes various
specialized activity features such as skateboard elements, bike elements
and other street feature components. These play elements will be age
appropriate and will facilitate social interaction and promote physical
activity. The play elements will be located next to the boulder climbing
walls near the basketball courts on Granville Avenue and are intended to
create a youth oriented zone that will also be appealing to younger
children.

Capital Cost

$656,500

OBI

$5,000

Funding source

DCC'’s, Capital Reserve - Revolving (assist), Thompson Community

Association contribution

B TR
AR AL L

4 2 4y

o

FC -53




November 18, 2010

-26—

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Community and Social Services, Growth/Urban Development/Physical
Design

Project name

Trails

Scope/Justification

In 2003, Council approved the Trails Master Plan and Implementation
Strategy. These projects have been identified as projects within the
Trails Strategy that will improve connections in neighbourhoods, create
new safe connections to major destinations, and ultimately complete a
continuous trail connection around the City.

In addition to the 2003 Trails Strategy, the 2009 Waterfront Strategy -
Redefining Living on the edge...' was recently adopted by Council
(February 2009). Both strategies outline a priority to developing
waterfront trails, improving access and connections to neighbourhoods,
and developing Richmond as a destination city focusing on it's
waterfront.

Capital Cost

$202,000

OBI

$7,000

Funding source

DCC'’s and Capital Reserve — Revolving (assist)

FC - 54




November 18, 2010

_27—

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Economic Development, Financial Planning and Infrastructure

Project name

Waterfront Improvement Projects

Scope/Justification

This project is part of the TAG initiated Capital Program to fund
waterfront development opportunities and events.

In addition, in February 2009, City Council approved the Waterfront
Strategy. This program will assist the development and implementation
of the Waterfront Strategy through a phased approach.

Capital Cost

$940,000

OBI

$20,000

Funding source

Capital Reserve - Revolving

FC -55




November 18, 2010

-28—

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Transportation, Community Safety, Growth/Urban
Development/Physical Design

Project name

Westminster Highway: Nelson Road to McMillan Way

Scope/Justification

This project involves widening Westminster Highway from 2 lanes to 4
lanes, from Nelson Road to the McMillan Way. The project includes
widening Westminster Highway (including paved shoulder bike lanes),
installing street lighting and constructing enclosed storm drainage on the
south side of the roadway. An allowance is made for the upgrading of
the existing CN Rail crossing east of No. 9 Road. The purpose of this
project is to increase the capacity of Westminster Highway for goods
movement east of Nelson Rd. This project would provide additional
roadway capacity to meet both the current traffic demand and respond to
anticipated growth in background traffic.

When implemented, this project, combined with the widening of
Westminster Highway, from Hamilton I/C to McMillan Way (2006),
Nelson Road widening, from Blundell Road to Westminster Highway
(2014), and the Nelson Road/Highway 91 partial interchange (2011), is
expected to enhance access and goods movements for the industrial lands
south of Westminster Highway in east Richmond.

This is the 1 year of a 3-year project. OBI will commence starting in
2013.

Capital Cost

$2,683,333

OBI

$0

Funding source

DCC'’s, Capital Reserve — Revolving (assist) and Grants

FC - 56




November 18, 2010

29—

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Transportation, Community Safety, Growth/Urban
Development/Physical Design

Project name

Nelson Road Improvements

Scope/Justification

The project scope includes widening Nelson Road to four lanes,
including bike lanes, from Blundell Road to Westminster Highway,
signalization of the Blundell Road / Nelson Road intersection and
modification/upgrade of the existing traffic signal and intersection
configuration at the Westminster Highway / Nelson Road intersection.
Nelson Road is the primary access to the industrial lands south of
Westminster Highway in east Richmond. When implemented, this
project, combined with the widening of Westminster Highway, from
McMillan Way to Nelson Road (to be completed by 2013) and from
Hamilton I/C to McMillan Way (completed in 2006), and the Nelson
Road/Highway 91 partial interchange (completion anticipated for March
2011), is expected to enhance access and goods movements for the entire
area. This project will be phased over 3 years. OBI will commence
starting in 2013.

Capital Cost

$1,150,667

OBI

$0

Funding source

DCC'’s, Capital Reserve - Revolving (assist) and Grants

FC - 57




November 18, 2010

-30 -

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Sustainability and the Environment

Project name

Single & Multi Family Water Meter Program

Scope/Justification

These projects allow for installation of single family and multi family
water meters on a volunteer basis.

The Volunteer Residential Water Meter program allows owners of single
family and multi family dwellings in Richmond to take control of their
water and sewer utility costs through water metering. Metered customers
pay for the water/sewer they use as opposed to flat rate customers who
pay one fixed fee for the services. Low water users have complained
about the equity of the flat rate fee, as low water users subsidize high
water users under the flat rate system. The Residential Water Meter
program is in response to this request, offering users a user pay option.
OBI will commence starting in 2012.

Capital Cost

Single family - $1,300,000, Multi family - $2,000,000

OBI

$0

Funding source

Water Meter Stabilization Provision

FC - 58




November 18, 2010

-31 -

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Growth/Urban Development/Physical Design

Project name

Strategic Land Acquisition

Scope/Justification

This capital budget submission is to use land acquisition monies from the
Industrial Use Reserve, for a variety of Council approved acquisitions.
Pre-planning in order to have acquisition funds available for
opportunities to purchase lands during the year avoids the need to borrow
from the Revolving Fund or to pass bylaws when funds needed.
Availability of funds in the capital budget provides the ability to act
quickly when necessary and avoid costs incurred to repay the Revolving
Fund.

Capital Cost

$5,000,000

OBI

$0

Funding source

Capital Reserve - Industrial Use

FC -59




November 18, 2010

32—

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Community and Social Services, Economic Development

Project name

Britannia: Seine Net Loft

Scope/Justification

Seine Net Loft requires preservation in order to protect, maintain and
stabilize the existing form, material and integrity of the building. Scope
of work includes roof replacement, seismic upgrade of the superstructure
and the removal of asbestos containing exterior panels that are accessible
to public. The substructure stabilization was completed in 2004 and
completion of the preservation allows for secure storage of the Lubzinski
collection and marine artefacts which will be visible to the public. It will
also provide much needed exhibit space, including accommodation for
the Lubzinski collection and thereby increase the visitor potential even
further. Britannia restoration was identified as highest priority in the
PRCS Master Plan and the second highest (next to City Centre
Community Centre) in the PRCS Facilities and Amenities Plan.

Capital Cost

$1,190,500

OBI

$88,252

Funding source

Capital Reserve - Revolving

FC - 60




November 18, 2010

-33 —

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Community and Social Services

Project name

Interurban Tram Restoration

Scope/Justification

Full restoration of the partially restored interurban tram. Extensive
mechanical, electrical and body work is required. This restoration of the
Tram is required to make it operational including restoration of the tracks
and inclusion of safety features to comply with modern requirement.
This work would be phased in over 2 years.

In 2006, Council approved to purchase Interurban Tram #1220 to ensure
that Richmond residents would be the custodians of this rare heritage
resource and make it available to the public. There are only 7 remaining
BCER passenger cars left in the world. On June 9th, 2008, Council
approved that the Tram be permanently located in Steveston Park. A
separate Capital Submission for construction of a barn to house the tram
was submitted in 2010. A permanent car barn and display building, as
well as a fully restored tram, would add to the critical mass of attractions
in the village of Steveston, the City of Richmond and the region.
Museum & heritage sites are proven economic generators for a city,
particularly one as well situated and geographically accessible as
Richmond.

Capital Cost

$830,000

OBI

$5,000

Funding source

Steveston Road Ends (note that this funding is contingent on sale of the
Steveston Road Ends and availability of funds in the Steveston Road
Ends Reserve).

FC - 61




November 18, 2010

-34 —

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Financial Planning and Infrastructure

Project name

Building Improvements Program

Scope/Justification

Minor building upgrades, improvements and renovations are generally
under $100,000 at various locations throughout the City to improve
operations, program delivery, staffing changes and relocations, customer
service and sustainability in accordance with the current strategic
initiatives. The upgrades also address building improvements for
accessibility, change in code requirements programs thereby improving
the functionality of the building. Since the renovations occur in existing
buildings, they are not considered new infrastructure, and are budgeted
under the Building Improvements program.

Capital Cost

$1,450,000

OBI

$0

Funding source

Capital Reserve - Revolving

A

- 1,1 SUHL

FC - 62




November 18, 2010

-35—

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area Transportation, Community Safety

Project name No. 1 Road & Moncton Street — Signalization and Improvements

Scope/Justification | The scope of this project involves installing new full traffic signals and
raising of the No. 1 Rd. & Moncton St. intersection as per Council
endorsement in 2009. The scope of work also includes raising the
crosswalks at No. 1 Rd. & Chatham St. and Moncton St. & Easthope St.
These improvements typically are required to facilitate the safe and
efficient movements of pedestrians and cyclists and at the same time
preserving the historic features of Steveston Village.

Capital Cost $750,000

OBI $2,400

Funding source DCC'’s and Capital Reserve — Revolving (assist)

\

| i
e

FC -63




November 18, 2010

-36 —

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Growth/Urban
Development/Physical Design

Project name

Steveston Drainage Area Replacement and Upgrade

Scope/Justification

This project includes upgrading the Williams Road Drainage Pump
Station to a capacity of 1.5cm and replacement of approximately 40m of
drainage main. The drainage pump station at Williams Road was
identified as not having enough capacity in the 2006 West Richmond
Drainage System Assessment. Upgrade of this pump station is part of the
City's long-term drainage improvement strategy. The pumping capacity
of this station is critical for rainfall events with an approximate 10-year
return period.

This project is coincident with watermain improvements which will
reduce over all construction costs and minimize public impact. This
upgrade will improve local drainage and reduce the potential for
flooding.

Capital Cost

$2,023,927

OBI

$0

Funding source

DCC'’s and Drainage Utility

FC - 64




November 18, 2010

-37 —

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Growth/Urban
Development/Physical Design

Project name

Lulu West Waterworks Area — Replacement and Upgrade Works

Scope/Justification

This project replaces watermains on an ageing infrastructure basis and
includes approximately 9km of watermains. Watermain upsizing to meet
future demand or current design standard is included in the project but is
not the primary focus of the project.

The waterworks capital program replaces infrastructure prior to failure as
well as upgrades infrastructure to meet the current and future demands.
Some of the identified works are sequenced to take advantage of cost
savings through other initiatives such as coincident drainage, sanitary or
road paving capital works.

Capital Cost

$7,687,910

OBI

§1,504

Funding source

DCC’s and Water Utility

FC -65




November 18, 2010

-38 —

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Community Safety, Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Growth/Urban
Development/Physical Design

Project name

Montrose Pump Station Replacement

Scope/Justification

Replace the existing Montrose Sanitary Pump Station. The Montrose
Sanitary Pump Station is over 40 years old and has reached the end of its
design life. The station is a critical component of the sanitary sewage
collection system with no redundant infrastructure in place. The pump
station's shell is the structural backbone of the station. It is the barrier to
the surrounding soil and supports all of the pumps, pipes and fittings in
the station. Failure of a pump station's shell will ultimately lead to
failure of the station. It is important to replace the station prior to failure
of the shell due to the critical nature of the station.

Capital Cost

$1,190,700

OBI

$0

Funding source

DCC'’s and Sewer Utility

F

FC - 66




November 18, 2010

-39

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Financial Planning and Infrastructure, Sustainability and the Environment

Project name

Vehicle Reserve Purchases (PW)

Scope/Justification

This project is for the replacement of City vehicles and equipment based
on vehicle age, usage and maintenance requirements, and fuel efficiency.
Vehicles and equipment are required to support City operations in
various departments, as well as public works construction and
maintenance of City infrastructure. A well-planned and appropriately
funded replacement program is required to ensure various City
departments have the required vehicle resources to carry out their areas
of responsibility.

Capital Cost

$1,563,500

OBI

$0

Funding source

Equipment Replacement Reserve — Public Works

FC - 67




November 18, 2010

-40 —

2011 Capital Budget Highlights

Key focus area

Financial Planning and Infrastructure

Project name

Public Safety Building Renovation

Scope/Justification

The RCMP will be relocating to their new location in late 2011. Various
future uses for the building and its site are being investigated including
repatriating staff departments from City Hall North, City Hall West, and
the Works Yard to the PSB building at 6900 Minoru both for the short
and long term. The lease for City Hall North expires in May 2012 with
no options for renewal. City Staff located at City Hall North will need to
be relocated by that time. The newly vacated Public Safety Building
could accommodate these staff, but interior renovations would be
required. In addition, maintenance records including VFA building
assessments indicate lifecycle and building deficiencies are required to
improve its condition. This is the first year of a two-year project.

Capital Cost

$850,000

OBI

$275,125

Funding source

Capital Reserve - Revolving

FC - 68




2011 Unfunded Capital Projects

Attachment 3

Project Name | Projects Total |Tota| OBI Cost
A. Infrastructure Program
Roads
Shell Road Street Lighting $96,250 $1,500
Street Light Pole Replacement - Richmond Gardens (Phase 2 of 4) 375,000 0
Roads Total $471,250 $1,500
Drainage
Aintree Crescent Laneway Upgrade $900,000 $3,541
Drainage Total $900,000 $3,541
LIP/NIC
Upgrade of lanes adjacent to Williams Road (north side) Year 2 of 3 $2,245,000 $5,000
LIP/NIC Total $2,245,000 $5,000
Total Infrastructure Program | $3,61 6,250| $10,041
B. Parks Program
Major Parks/Streetscapes
McDonald Beach Boat Launch Facility $160,000 $0
Major Parks/Streetscapes Total $160,000 $0
Total Parks Program | $160,000| $0
C. Equipment Program
Technology
Bylaws Software $135,000 $10,000
City Hall Audio-Visual 182,500 0
Technology Total $317,500 $10,000
Total Equipment Program | $317,500| $10,000
Total 2011 Unfunded Capital Projects and OBI $4,093,750 $20,041

3035735

FC -69



